currency forward contracts as per the policy of the Company.

33.3 Financial Risk objective and policies (contd.)

161

Adani Ports and Special Economic Zone Limited  18th Annual Report 2016-17

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

		  The carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary items are as follows:

		  The above table represents total exposure of the Company towards foreign exchange denominated liabilities (net).
The details of exposures hedged using forward exchange contracts are given as a part of Note 32(a) and the details
of unhedged exposures are given as part of Note 32(b).

		  The Company is mainly exposed to changes in USD, EURO, AUD and JPY. The below table demonstrates the sensitivity
to a 1% increase or decrease in the respective foreign currency rates against INR, with all other variables held constant.
The sensitivity analysis is prepared on the net unhedged exposure of the Company as at the reporting date. 1%
represents management’s assessment of reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rate.

Particulars Impact on Profit before tax Impact on Pre-tax Equity
For the year ended For the year ended

March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016
USD Sensitivity
RUPEES / USD – Increase by 1% (69.89) (33.45) (69.89) (33.45)
RUPEES / USD – Decrease by 1%  69.89  33.45  69.89  33.45
EURO Sensitivity
RUPEES / EURO – Increase by 1% (0.08) (0.46) (0.08) (0.46)
RUPEES / EURO – Decrease by 1%  0.08  0.46  0.08  0.46
JPY Sensitivity
RUPEES / JPY – Increase by 1% (0.03) (0.02) (0.03) (0.02)
RUPEES / JPY – Decrease by 1%  0.03  0.02  0.03  0.02
AUD Sensitivity
RUPEES / AUD – Increase by 1%  0.85  0.88  0.85  0.88
RUPEES / AUD – Decrease by 1% (0.85) (0.88) (0.85) (0.88)

		  * Figures being nullified on conversion to H in crore.

	 (III) 	Equity price risk
		  The Company’s non-listed equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future

values of the investment securities. The Company manages the equity price risk through diversification and by placing
limits on individual and total equity instruments. Reports on the equity portfolio are submitted to the Company’s
senior management on a regular basis. The Company’s Board of Directors reviews and approves all equity investment
decisions.

		  The Company has given corporate guarantees and pledged part of its investment in equity in order to fulfil the

[…]

44.2	The Company’s management had previously issued its audited financial results for the year ended March 31, 2016 on
May 03, 2016, that were all prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of the Companies
(Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006 prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with the relevant
rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India (‘Previous GAAP’). The Company’s
management has now prepared the Ind AS Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2017 in accordance with
the recognition and measurement principles laid down by the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) prescribed under
Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Para 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rule, 2015 as amended and other
accounting principles generally accepted in India.

	 The Company has prepared a reconciliation of the amounts of net profit as reported under the Previous GAAP to those
computed as per Ind AS and the same is given in note no. 44.3 and 44.4.1 below. The Company has also prepared a
reconciliation of the amounts of total equity as reported under the Previous GAAP to those computed as per Ind AS and
the same is given in note no. 44.3 and 44.4.2 below.

44.3 Reconciliation of equity as at April 01, 2015 and March 31, 2016
(H in crore)

Particulars Foot Note March 31, 2016 April 01, 2015
(Last period presented under IGAAP) (Date of transition)

IGAAP Adjustment Ind AS IGAAP Adjustment Ind AS
Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment d 8,465.07 1.10 8,466.17 8,404.07 1.29 8,405.36
Capital work in progress 856.60 - 856.60 663.19 - 663.19
Goodwill c - 44.86 44.86 - 44.86 44.86
Other Intangible assets c 54.55 (42.01) 12.54 57.85 (44.88) 12.97
Financial assets
Investments f 4,988.98 195.79 5,184.77 4,762.28 127.05 4,889.33
Trade receivables 5.36 - 5.36 424.42 - 424.42
Loans b 10,280.76 (3,745.84) 6,534.92 5,033.99 (2,269.11) 2,764.88
Other financial assets b - 1,843.84 1,843.84 - 607.73 607.73
Deferred tax assets (net) i - 1,255.75 1,255.75 - 776.59 776.59
Other non financial assets b 1,317.31 (312.73) 1,004.58 478.21 (108.96) 369.25

25,968.63 (759.24) 25,209.39 19,824.01 (865.43) 18,958.58
Current assets
Inventories 124.82 - 124.82 179.46 - 179.46
Financial assets
Investments b 128.00 0.10 128.10 202.87 0.01 202.88
Trade receivables 1,181.26 - 1,181.26 748.98 - 748.98
Customers bill discounted b 379.79 379.79 - 449.67 449.67
Cash and cash equivalents 699.87 - 699.87 443.01 - 443.01
Bank balances other than above 237.75 - 237.75 52.82 - 52.82
Loans b 2,572.68 (473.34) 2,099.34 3,690.65 (140.33) 3,550.32
Other financial assets b - 432.87 432.87 - 410.85 410.85
Other current non assets b 660.33 (24.31) 636.02 665.30 (307.88) 357.42

5,604.71 315.11 5,919.82 5,983.09 412.32 6,395.41
Total Assets 31,573.34 (444.13) 31,129.21 25,807.10 (453.11) 25,353.99
Equity and liabilities
Equity
Equity share capital e 417.00 (2.81) 414.19 416.82 (2.81) 414.01
Other equity refer note

44.4.2
13,211.38 (59.76) 13,151.62 10,786.34 75.18 10,861.52

Total equity 13,628.38 (62.57) 13,565.81 11,203.16 72.37 11,275.53

174

(H in crore)
Particulars Foot Note March 31, 2016 April 01, 2015

(Last period presented under IGAAP) (Date of transition)
IGAAP Adjustment Ind AS IGAAP Adjustment Ind AS

Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
Borrowings b 10,188.14 58.91 10,247.05 8,499.11 5.52 8,504.63
Long Term provision b 63.72 (63.72) - 210.70 (210.70) -
Deferred Tax Liabilities b 782.13 (782.13) - 716.50 (716.50) -
Other financial liabilities i - 93.60 93.60 - 244.53 244.53
Other non-current liabilities b 741.93 (7.67) 734.26 831.57 (7.06) 824.51

11,775.92 (701.01) 11,074.91 10,257.88 (684.21) 9,573.67
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
Borrowings b 3,194.16 (60.35) 3,133.81 1,304.88 (16.87) 1,288.01
Customers bill discounted b - 379.79 379.79 - 449.67 449.67
Trade and other payables 185.28 - 185.28 187.81 - 187.81
Other financial liabilities b - 2,420.68 2,420.68 - 2,243.88 2,243.88
Provisions 82.52 (31.30) 51.22 457.04 (419.10) 37.94
Liabilities for current tax - 26.01 26.01 - 38.76 38.76
Other current liabilities b 2,707.08 (2,415.38) 291.70 2,396.33 (2,137.61) 258.72

6,169.04 319.45 6,488.49 4,346.06 158.73 4,504.79
Total liabilities 17,944.96 (381.56) 17,563.40 14,603.94 (525.48) 14,078.46
Total Equity and Liabilities 31,573.34 (444.13) 31,129.21 25,807.10 (453.11) 25,353.99

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for year ended March 31, 2016
(H in crore)

Particulars
Foot Note March 31, 2016

IGAAP Adjustment Ind AS
Income
Revenue from operations  4,630.75  (11.58)  4,619.17
Other income b and d  973.03  199.74  1,172.77
Total Income  5,603.78  188.16  5,791.94
Expenses
Operating expenses  816.33  -   816.33
Employee benefits expense a  180.39  (1.47)  178.92
Depreciation and amortization expense c and d  521.93  (2.61)  519.32
Finance costs b and f  822.10  32.35  854.45
Other expenses b  339.30  (22.65)  316.65
Total Expenses  2,680.05  5.62  2,685.67
Profit before tax  2,923.73  182.54  3,106.27
Tax expense:
Current tax  624.34  -   624.34
Deferred tax i  65.63  59.62  125.25
Less: Tax (credit) under MAT  (607.82)  -   (607.82)
Income tax expense  82.15  59.62  141.77
Profit for the Period  2,841.58  122.92  2,964.50
Other Comprehensive Income
Re-measurement gains/ (losses) on defined benefit plans a, f and h  -   (0.96) (0.96)
Net Gains on FVTOCI Equity Investments  -   17.56  17.56
Other Comprehensive Income for the year  -   16.60  16.60
Total Comprehensive Income for the year  2,841.58  139.52  2,981.10

175

Adani Ports and Special Economic Zone Limited  18th Annual Report 2016-17

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

44.4	Reconciliation of total comprehensive income between previously reported (referred to as "Previous GAAP") and Ind AS for
the year ended March 31, 2016 is presented as under : -

44.4.1 Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income:-
(H in crore)

Nature of Adjustments Year Ended
March 31, 2016

Net Profit as per Previous GAAP 2841.58
i)  	 Remeasurement cost of net defined benefit liability (refer note (a) below) 1.47
ii)  	 Net gain/(loss) on financial assets / liabilities fair valued through statement of profit and loss (refer